	P.S.C. KY NO. 89-068-XX
CANCE	ELS P.S.C. KY NO. 89-068-WW
BELFRY GAS,	INC.
OF	
ALLEN, KENTUCH	XY 41601
Rates, Rules and Regulati	ions for Furnishing
Natural Ga	<u>as</u>
АТ	
BELFRY, KENTUCKY A	AND ENVIRONS
Filed wit PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISS	
ISSUED OCTOBER 28, 1992	EFFECTIVE NOVEMBER 1, 1992
	BY BELFRY GAS, INC. Name of utility BY PRESIDENT PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE
	NOV 1 1002

Form for filing rate schedules	For Belfry, KY & Envir	
	P.S.C. NO. 89-068-	KX
	48th SHEET NO.	1
Belfry Gas, Inc. Name of Issuing Corporation	CANCELLING P.S.C. NO.89	9-068-WW
Name of Ibbarny corporation	47th SHEET NO	1
CLASSIFICAT	TION OF SERVICE	
		RATE
		PER UNIT
Monthly Rates	inimum Pill	0.7540
First 1000 cu. ft Mi All over 1000 cu. ft.	inimum Bill	8.7549 6.9649
Surcharge \$3.24 per of	customer/per month	0.9049
5 Year service period		
Minimum Bill		
The minimum bill shall		
which shall entitle the		
cu. ft. of gas or less	per month.	
Delayed Payment Charge		
A delayed payment charge		
to all bills not paid we billing date. Penaltic		
once on a past due amou		
culated on any amounts		
Purchase Gas Adjustment Cla		
The above monthly rates		
	d gas adjustment clauses	
and may be sdjusted from		
provided in said clause	•	
Compound Interest on Custor Belfry Gas, Inc. adopte		
policy in response to 1		
89-057. Customer depos		
annually at a rate of		
1989 and interest will	be computed and paid	
on a pro-rated basis for	or partial year	
deposits.		l
DATE OF ISSUE OCTOBER 28, 1992	DATE EFFECTIVE NOVEMBE	R 1, 1992

ISSUED BY W. Kings

TITLE PRESIDENT

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

OF KENTUCKY

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 89-068 dated <u>SEPTEMBER 25, 1989.</u>

NOV 1 1992

1	P.S.C. KY NO. 89-068-WW
	CANCELS P.S.C. KY NO. 89-068-VV
BEI	FRY GAS, INC.
	OF
ALLEN	, KENTUCKY 41601
Rates, Rules and	Regulations for Furnishing
<u>N</u>	atural Gas
	АТ
	•
BELFRY, K	ENTUCKY AND ENVIRONS
PUBLIC SERVIC	Filed with E COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY
ISSUED <u>OCTOBER 28</u> , 19 <u>92</u>	EFFECTIVE OCTOBER 28, 1992
	ISSUED BY <u>BELFRY GAS, INC.</u> Name of Utility
	BY Jal. Linger
	PRESIDENT PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
	OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

OCT 28 1992

Form for filing rate schedules	For Belfry, KY & Environmental Community, Town of	
	P.S.C. NO. 89-068-1	ww
	47th SHEET NO.	1
Belfry Gas, Inc.	CANCELLING P.S.C. NO.89	9-068-VV
Name of Issuing Corporation	46th SHEET NO	1
CLASSIFICAT	ION OF SERVICE	
		RATE PER UNIT
Monthly Rates		
First 1000 cu. ft Mi	nimum Bill	8.4700
All over 1000 cu. ft.		6.6800
Surcharge \$3.24 per c		
5 Year service period		
Minimum Bill		
The minimum bill shall		
which shall entitle the		
cu. ft. of gas or less	per month.	
Delayed Payment Charge		
A delayed payment charg		
to all bills not paid w		
billing date. Penaltie		
once on a past due amou		
culated on any amounts Purchase Gas Adjustment Cla		
The above monthly rates		
	gas adjustment clauses	
and may be sdjusted fro		
provided in said clause		
Compound Interest on Custom		
Belfry Gas, Inc. adopte		
policy in response to K		
89-057. Customer depos		
annually at a rate of 6		
1989 and interest will		
on a pro-rated basis fo		
deposits.		

DATE OF ISSUE OCTOBER 28, 1992 DATE EFFECTIVE OCTOBER 28, 1992

ISSUED BY

Officer: J. W. Kinzer

TITLE PRESIDENT

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 89-068 dated SEPTEMBER 25, 1989.

OCT 28 1992

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011.

P.S.C. KY NO. 89-068-VV
CANCELS P.S.C. KY NO. 89-068-UU
DELEDY CAS TWO
BELFRY GAS, INC.
OF
ALLEN, KENTUCKY 41601
Rates, Rules and Regulations for Furnishing
<u>Natural Gas</u>
AT
BELFRY, KENTUCKY AND ENVIRONS
Filed with PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY
·
ISSUED OCTOBER 23, 1992 EFFECTIVE OCTOBER 1, 1992
ISSUED BY BELFRY GAS, INC.
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF KENTUCKY BY VIN. ZINGE
EFFECTIVE
OCT 1 1992
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011.
BY: Strang Siller
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER

Form for filing rate schedules For <u>Belfry, KY & Environs</u> Community, Town or City	
P.S.C. NO. 89-068-VV	
46th SHEET NO. 1	
Belfry Gas, Inc. CANCELLING P.S.C. NO.89-068-UU Name of Issuing Corporation	
45th SHEET NO. 1	
CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE	
RATE PER UNIT	
Monthly Rates	
First 1000 cu. ft Minimum Bill 8.1336 All over 1000 cu. ft. 6.3436	
Surcharge \$3.24 per customer/per month	
5 Year service period	
Minimum Bill	
The minimum bill shall be \$8.1336 per month	
which shall entitle the customer to 1000	
cu. ft. of gas or less per month.	
Delayed Payment Charge	
A delayed payment charge of 9% shall apply	
to all bills not paid within 20 days of the	
billing date. Penalties are assessed only	
once on a past due amount, and are not cal-	
culated on any amounts in arrears.	
Purchase Gas Adjustment Clause	
The above monthly rates are subject to the	
provisions of purchased gas adjustment clauses	
and may be sdjusted from time to time as	
provided in said clause. (See attached)	
Compound Interest on Customer Deposits Belfry Gas, Inc. adopted a compound interest PUBLIC SERVICE COMM	
policy in response to Ky. Power Order No.	iission
20-057 Customer denosits are compounded	
annually at a rate of 6% as of January 1,	
1989 and interest will be computed and paid	
on a pro-rated basis for partial year 00T 1 1992	}
deposits.	
PURSUANT TO SOZ KAR	5:011
DATE OF ISSUE OCTOBER 23, 1992 DATE EFFECTIVE OCTOBER 1, 1992	
ISSUED BY TITLE PRESIDENT	ANAGER
Officer: J. W. Kinzer	

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 89-068 dated SEPTEMBER 25, 1989.

CILAS

		P.S.C.	KY	NO.	89-068-UU
	CANCELS	P.S.C.	KY	NO.	89-068-TT
BELFR	GAS, INC	C			
	O.F.				
	OF				
ALLEN, 1	KENTUCKY 4	11601			
Rates, Rules and Re		s for F	urni	.shii	ng
Natu	ral Gas				
	AT				
BELFRY, KENT	TUCKY AND	ENVIRO	NS		
Fil	ed with				
PUBLIC SERVICE (OF KE	NTUC	KY	
ISSUED SEPTEMBER 24, 1992	EFFI	ECTIVE_S	SEPT	EMBI	ER 24, 19 <u>92</u>
	TCCI	JED BV	BE	יד די	GAS, INC.
OF XI	ICE COMM ISSI O ENTUCKY	M-D DI			of Utility
EFF	ECTIVE	BY_	10	W.	Linzer
SEP 9	2 4 1992		P	RES	IDENT
PURSUANT TO		11,			
SECT	ON 9 (1)				
PUBLIC SERVICE	OMMISSION MANAGE	R			

C11-92

Form for filing rate schedules	For <u>Belfry, KY & Envir</u> Community, Town or	
	P.S.C. NO. 89-068-1	עע
	45th SHEET NO.	_1
Belfry Gas, Inc. Name of Issuing Corporation	CANCELLING P.S.C. NO.89	9-068-TT
Name of issuing corporacion	44th SHEET NO	1
CLASSIFICAT	TION OF SERVICE	
		RATE PER UNIT
Monthly Rates		
First 1000 cu. ft Mi	nimum Bill	8.1337
All over 1000 cu. ft.		6.3437
Surcharge \$3.24 per c		
5 Year service period		
Minimum Bill		
The minimum bill shall	be \$8.1337 per month	
which shall entitle the	customer to 1000	
cu. ft. of gas or less	per month.	
Delayed Payment Charge	•	
A delayed payment charg	e of 9% shall apply	
to all bills not paid w		
billing date. Penaltie		
once on a past due amou	nt. and are not cal-	
culated on any amounts	in arrears.	
Purchase Gas Adjustment Cla		
The above monthly rates		
	gas adjustment clauses	
and may be sdjusted fro	om time to time as	
provided in said clause	(See attached)	
Compound Interest on Custom		
Belfry Gas, Inc. adopte		
policy in response to K		
89-057. Customer depos		
annually at a rate of 6		
1989 and interest will		
on a pro-rated basis fo		
deposits.	r partial fear	

DATE O	F ISSUE_	SEPT 24,	1992	DATE	PUBLIC S EFFECTIVE	SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTBERY 24,	1992
	ву	2017				EFFECTIVE PRESIDENT	
ISSUED	BY	er: J. W. Kir	\		TITLE_	PRESIDENT	
	OIII	er: J. W. Kli	nzer		0.5	D	

SEP 24 1992

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 89-068 dated SEPURMBUR 12580719895-011, SECTION 9 (1)

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER

P.S.C. KY NO. 89-068-TT
CANCELS P.S.C. KY NO. 89-068-SS
BELFRY GAS, INC.
OF
ATTEM VENUMIOUV ALCOL
ALLEN, KENTUCKY 41601
Rates, Rules and Regulations for Furnishing
Natural Gas
AT
BELFRY, KENTUCKY AND ENVIRONS
Filed with
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY
ISSUED SEPTEMBER 1, 1992 EFFECTIVE SEPTEMBER 1, 1992
TOOMED DV DELEDY CAC THO
ISSUED BY <u>BELFRY GAS, INC.</u> Name of Utility
BY Wainer
PRESIDENT
ICE COMMISSION
ENTUCKY ECTIVE

SEP 1 1992

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, SECTION 9 (1)

010,93

Form for filing rate schedules	P.S.C. NO. 89-068-	r City
Belfry Gas, Inc. Name of Issuing Corporation	44th SHEET NO CANCELLING P.S.C. NO.89 43rd SHEET NO	9-068-SS
CLASSIFICAT	ION OF SERVICE	
Monthly Rates First 1000 cu. ft Mi All over 1000 cu. ft. Surcharge \$3.24 per c 5 Year service period Minimum Bill The minimum bill shall which shall entitle the cu. ft. of gas or less Delayed Payment Charge A delayed payment charge to all bills not paid w billing date. Penaltie once on a past due amou culated on any amounts Purchase Gas Adjustment Cla The above monthly rates provisions of purchased and may be sdjusted fro provided in said clause Compound Interest on Custom Belfry Gas, Inc. adopte policy in response to K 89-057. Customer depos annually at a rate of 6 1989 and interest will on a pro-rated basis fo deposits.	be \$8.0404 per month customer to 1000 per month. The of 9% shall apply within 20 days of the sare assessed only int, and are not calinarrears. The use are subject to the gas adjustment clauses in time to time as a compound interest in the compound interest in the compounded as of January 1, be computed and paid	RATE PER UNIT 8.0404 6.2504

DATE OF ISSUE SEPTEMBER 1, 1992 DATE EFFECTIVE SEPTEMBER 1, 1992

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTICKY

TITLE PRESIDENT

OF KENTICKY by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission EFFCKEntucky in Case No. 89-068 dated SEPTEMBER 25, 1989.

SEP 1 1992

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, SECTION 9 (1)

				P.S.C.	KY 1	.00	89-068-SS
			CANCELS	P.S.C.	KY 1	NO.	89-068-RR
		BELFRY	GAS, IN	c			
			OF				
			Or				
		ALLEN, K	ENTUCKY 4	41601			
	Datas D	alam and Da	en latian	a fam D		ab i a	
	Rates, Ri	les and Re		s lor r	urnı	SHII	ig
		<u>Natu</u>	ral Gas				
			AT				
	BI	ELFRY, KENT	UCKY AND	ENVIRO	NS		
			ed with				
	PUBLIC	C SERVICE C	OMMISSIO	N OF KE	NTUC	KY	
ISSUED_	AUGUST 27	, 19 <u>92</u>	EFF	ECTIVE_	A	UGUS	ST 27, 19 <u>92</u>
	D	UBLIC SERVICE CO	MMISSION	UED BY	BE	LFR	GAS, INC.
	P	OF WEIGHTOOL			N.	ame	of Utility
		EFFECTIVE	-	BY_	John	4	tinger
		AUG 2 7 19	992	_	P.	RES]	DENT
	PU	RSUANT TO 807 I	KAR 5:011,				
	ВУ	SECTION 9	efter				
	PI	JBLIC SERVICE COMMISS	ION MANAGER				

69,92

Form for filing rate schedules	For <u>Belfry</u> , KY & Envi Community, Town o	r City
	P.S.C. NO. 89-068-	SS
	43rd SHEET NO	1
Belfry Gas, Inc. Name of Issuing Corporation	CANCELLING P.S.C. NO.8	
CLASSIFICAT	TION OF SERVICE	
Monthly Rates		RATE PER UNIT
First 1000 cu. ft Mi All over 1000 cu. ft. Surcharge \$3.24 per c 5 Year service period Minimum Bill The minimum bill shall which shall entitle the cu. ft. of gas or less Delayed Payment Charge A delayed payment charg to all bills not paid w billing date. Penaltie once on a past due amou culated on any amounts Purchase Gas Adjustment Cla The above monthly rates provisions of purchased	be \$7.9428 per month customer to 1000 per month. The of 9% shall apply within 20 days of the sare assessed only int, and are not calpute. The of are subject to the sare sare sare sare sare sare sare sar	OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE
and may be sdjusted fro provided in said clause Compound Interest on Custom Belfry Gas, Inc. adopte policy in response to K 89-057. Customer depos annually at a rate of 6 1989 and interest will on a pro-rated basis fo deposits.	om time to time as i. (See attached) ier Deposits id a compound interest iy. Power Order No. its are compounded its are compounded its as of January 1, be computed and paid	NG 27 1992 NT TO 807 KAR 5:011, SECTION 9 (1)
DATE OF ISSUE AUGUST 27, 1992 ISSUED BY Officer: J. W. Kinzer	DATE EFFECTIVE <u>AUGUST</u> TITLE <u>PRESI</u>	27, 1992 DENT

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 89-068 dated SEPTEMBER 25, 1989.

c9.92

					89-068-		
		CANCE	LS P.S.C.	KY NO.	89-068-	-QQ	
	В	ELFRY GAS,	INC.				
		OF					
		Or					
	ALL	EN, KENTUCK	41601				
	Rates, Rules a			ırnishi	ng		
		Natural Gas	<u> </u>				
		AT					
					DUDI IO OEDI	110E 001 11 1100	
	BET.FRV	KENTUCKY_A	IN ENVIROR		OF K	ICE COMMISSI ENTUCKY	ON
	DBBI KI,	KENTOCKI A	VD LIVVIKOI		EFF	ECTIVE	
					AUG	<u>0 5 1</u> 992	
				PU	RSUANT TO	807 KAR 5:0	11.
				RY	SECTI : Store	ON 9 (1)	
	PUBLIC SERV	Filed with		PI		OMMISSION MANAG	ER
ISSUED	AUGUST 5, 19 <u>92</u>	E	FECTIVE_	<u>A</u> UG	<u>UST 5</u> , 3	19 <u>92</u>	
		T	SSUED BY	BELED	Y GAS,		
		1.	SOED BI		of Util		
			ву	120.	Tinge		
				PRES	IDENT		

Form for filing rate schedules	For Belfry, KY & Env Community, Town	
	P.S.C. NO. 89-068	-RR
	42nd SHEET NO	1
Belfry Gas, Inc. Name of Issuing Corporation	CANCELLING P.S.C. NO.	89-068-00
,	41st SHEET NO.	1
CLASSIFICATI	ON OF SERVICE	
		RATE
		PER UNIT
Monthly Rates		
First 1000 cu. ft Mir All over 1000 cu. ft.	ilmum Bill	7.7558 5.9658
Surcharge \$3.24 per cu	stomer/per month	5.9658
5 Year service period	ibcomer/ per monen	
Minimum Bill		
The minimum bill shall b		
which shall entitle the		
cu. ft. of gas or less p Delayed Payment Charge	per month.	
A delayed payment charge	of 9% shall apply	
to all bills not paid wi		
billing date. Penalties		
once on a past due amour		
culated on any amounts i		
Purchase Gas Adjustment Clau		
The above monthly rates provisions of purchased	are subject to the	S DUDI IO OFDINGE COMMISSION
and may be sdjusted from	time to time as	OF KENTUCKY
provided in said clause.		EFFECTIVE
Compound Interest on Custome	er Deposits	
Belfry Gas, Inc. adopted		AUG U 5 1992
policy in response to Ky		A00 0 p 1932
89-057. Customer deposi annually at a rate of 6%		PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011
1989 and interest will b		SECTION 9 (1)
on a pro-rated basis for		BY: Store faller
deposits.	•	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER
		THE PARTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF TH

DATE OF ISSUE AUGUST 5, 1992 DATE EFFECTIVE AUGUST 5, 1992

ISSUED BY Officer: J. W. Kinzer

TITLE PRESIDENT

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 89-068 dated SEPTEMBER 25, 1989.

		P.S.C.	KY	NO.	89-06	8-QQ
	CANCELS	P.S.C.	KY	NO.	89-06	8-PP
BELFRY	GAS, INC	<u>. </u>				
	OF					
	OF					
ALLEN, KE	איינוכאע א	11601				
ADDEN, KE	NIOCKI	1001				
Rates, Rules and Reg	ulations	s for Fu	ırni	shi	na	
					5	
<u>natur</u>	al Gas					
	AT					
	AI					
BELFRY, KENTU	CKY AND	ENVIRO	IS_			
	d with	I OF KEN	TITLE C			
PUBLIC SERVICE CO	MMISSIO	OF KEI	A.T.O.C	CKY		
ISSUED JUNE 22, 1992	EFFI	ECTIVE_		JUN	NE 22,	19 <u>92</u>
	ISSU	JED BY			GAS,	
		/		LID	of Ut.	TTTCA
	PHRICO	BY_(1	V Z	ma	
	OI	BY_C ERVICE COM KENTUCKY	MISSI	ON PRESI	DENT	
		EFFECTIVE				
	1111	9 9 100)			
	001	2 2 1992				

Form for filing rate schedules		
	Community, Town of	r City
	D C C NO 90-060-	00
	P.S.C. NO. 89-068-0	00
	41st SHEET NO.	1
Belfry Gas, Inc. Name of Issuing Corporation	CANCELLING P.S.C. NO.89	9-068-PP
Name of issuing corporation	40th SHEET NO	1
CLASSIFICAT	ION OF SERVICE	
		RATE PER UNIT
Monthly Rates		
First 1000 cu. ft Mi	nimum Bill	7.7318
All over 1000 cu. ft.		5.9418
Surcharge \$3.24 per c		
5 Year service period Minimum Bill		
The minimum bill shall	ho ¢7 7210 nor month	
which shall entitle the		
cu. ft. of gas or less		
Delayed Payment Charge	por monon.	
A delayed payment charg	e of 9% shall apply	
to all bills not paid w		
billing date. Penaltie		
once on a past due amou		
culated on any amounts		
Purchase Gas Adjustment Cla		
The above monthly rates		/
provisions of purchased		
and may be sdjusted from		
provided in said clause		
Compound Interest on Custom Belfry Gas, Inc. adopted		
policy in response to K		
89-057. Customer depos		
annually at a rate of 6		
1989 and interest will	be computed and paid	
on a pro-rated basis for	r partial year	
deposits.		

DATE OF ISSUE JUNE 22, 1992 DATE EFFECTIVE JUNE 22, 1992

ISSUED BY

Officer: J. W. Kinzer

PUBLICISERVICE CONRUSSIONENT
OF KENTUCKY
EFFECTIVE

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 89-068 dated SEPTIMBER 25, 1989.

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, SECTION 9 (1)

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER

C9.92

		P.S.C.	KY	NO.	89-06	8-PP
CAN	CELS	P.S.C.	KY	NO.	89-06	8-00
BELFRY GAS	, INC	c				
OF						
ALLEN, KENTU	CKY 4	11601	· <u>-</u>			
Rates, Rules and Regula	tions	s for F	urn	ishi	ng	
<u>Natural</u>	Gas					
AT						
BELFRY, KENTUCKY	AND	ENVIRO	NS_			
Filed w PUBLIC SERVICE COMMI		N OF KE	NTU	СКУ		
ISSUED MAY 20, 1992	EFF	ECTIVE_		<u>M</u>	AY 20,	19 <u>92</u>
PUBLIC SERVICE COMM OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE MAY 2 0 1992 PURSUANT TO 807 KAR	2 R 5:011	JED BY	320	ivame L	Y GAS, of Ut	INC.

BY: SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER

c7.92

Form for filing rate schedules	For <u>Belfry, KY & Envir</u> Community, Town or	
	P.S.C. NO. 89-068-1	op_
	40th SHEET NO	1
Belfry Gas, Inc. Name of Issuing Corporation	CANCELLING P.S.C. NO.89	9-068-00
Name of issuing corporacion	39th SHEET NO.	1
CLASSIFICAT	ION OF SERVICE	
		RATE PER UNIT
Monthly Rates		
First 1000 cu. ft Mi	nimum Bill	7.4462
All over 1000 cu. ft.		5.6562
Surcharge \$3.24 per c	ustomer/per month	
5 Year service period		
Minimum Bill		
The minimum bill shall	be \$7.4462 per month	
which shall entitle the		
cu. ft. of gas or less	per month.	
Delayed Payment Charge		
A delayed payment charg		
to all bills not paid w	ithin 20 days of the	
billing date. Penaltie		
once on a past due amou		
culated on any amounts		
Purchase Gas Adjustment Cla	use	6
The above monthly rates	are subject to the	
provisions of purchased	gas adjustment clauses	li)
and may be sdjusted from		
provided in said clause	,	
Compound Interest on Custom		
Belfry Gas, Inc. adopte		
policy in response to K		
89-057. Customer depos	its are compounded	
annually at a rate of 6		
1989 and interest will		
on a pro-rated basis fo	r partial year	
deposits.		

DATE O	F ISSUE	MAY 20,	1992	DATE EFFECTIVE	MAY 20,	1992
ISSUED	BY W. Officer: 5	Vinjer V. Ki	nzer	OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE	PRESIDENT	

Issued by authority of an Order MATY the 1992 lic Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 89-068 dated SETTEMBER 25, 1989.

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, SECTION 9 (1)

BY: SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER

27.92

P.S.C. KY	NO. 8	9-068	-00
CANCELS P.S.C. KY	NO. 8	9-068	-NN
BELFRY GAS, INC.			
OF			
ALLEN, KENTUCKY 41601			
Rates, Rules and Regulations for Furni	shing.	ſ	
<u>Natural Gas</u>			
AT			
BELFRY, KENTUCKY AND ENVIRONS			
Filed with PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUC	KY		
ISSUED APRIL 28, 1992 EFFECTIVE	APRII	28,	19 <u>92</u>
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION	T FDV	CAC	TNC
		GAS, f Uti	
APR 2 8 1992 BY	W.	Ting	4
	RESID	ENT	
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, SECTION 9 (1)			
BY: Mora falle			
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER			

chas

Form for filing rate schedules	For Belfry, KY & Environs Community, Town or City
	P.S.C. NO. 89-068-00
	39th SHEET NO. 1
Belfry Gas, Inc. Name of Issuing Corporation	CANCELLING P.S.C. NO.89-068-NN
name of forming corporation	38th SHEET NO. 1
CLASSIFICAT	TION OF SERVICE
	RATE PER UNIT
Monthly Rates	
First 1000 cu. ft Mi	
All over 1000 cu. ft.	5.5093
Surcharge \$3.24 per c	
5 Year service period	
Minimum Bill	h- 67 2002 non month
The minimum bill shall	
which shall entitle the	
cu. ft. of gas or less	per monch.
<u>Delayed Payment Charge</u> A delayed payment charg	of 0% chall apply
to all bills not paid w	
billing date. Penaltie	
once on a past due amou	
culated on any amounts Purchase Gas Adjustment Cla	
The above monthly rates	
	gas adjustment clauses
and may be edited fro	m time to time as
provided in said clause	m time to time as . (See attached) PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
Compound Interest on Custom	
Belfry Gas, Inc. adopte	
policy in response to K	
89-057. Customer depos	
annually at a rate of 6	2 ac of Tanuary 1
1989 and interest will	be computed and paid NAT TO 807 KAR 5011
on a pro-rated basis fo	r partial year PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5011
deposits.	SECTION 9 (1)
acposito.	BY: _ Please Hallie -
	PUBLIC SERVICE CUMMISSION WANAGER
DATE OF ISSUE APRIL 28, 1992	DATE EFFECTIVE APRIL 28, 1992
Officer: J. W. Kinzer	TITLEPRESIDENT
1	

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 89-068 dated SEPTEMBER 25, 1989.

c6,92

P.S.C. KY NO. 89-068-NN
CANCELS P.S.C. KY NO. 89-068-MM
BELFRY GAS, INC.
OF
ALLEN, KENTUCKY 41601
Rates, Rules and Regulations for Furnishing
Natural Gas
AT
BELFRY, KENTUCKY AND ENVIRONS
Filed with PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY
ISSUED APRIL 6, 1992 EFFECTIVE APRIL 7, 1993
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE ISSUED BY BELFRY GAS, INC Name of Utility BY W. Tangar
APR 7 1992 PRESIDENT
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, SECTION 9 (1)
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER

Form for filing rate schedules	For <u>Belfry, KY & Envi</u> Community, Town o	
	P.S.C. NO. 89-068-	NN
	38th SHEET NO.	1
Belfry Gas, Inc. Name of Issuing Corporation	CANCELLING P.S.C. NO.8	9-068-MM
Name of issuing corporacion	37th SHEET NO.	1
CLASSIFICAT	TION OF SERVICE	
		RATE PER UNIT
Monthly Rates		
First 1000 cu. ft Mi	nimum Bill	6.9965 5.2065
All over 1000 cu. ft. Surcharge \$3.24 per c	ustomer/ner menth	5.2065
5 Year service period		
Minimum Bill		
The minimum bill shall	be \$6.9965 per month	
which shall entitle the		
cu. ft. of gas or less		
Delayed Payment Charge	F	
A delayed payment charg	re of 9% shall apply	
to all bills not paid w		
billing date. Penaltie		
once on a past due amou	int, and are not cal-	
culated on any amounts		
Purchase Gas Adjustment Cla		
The above monthly rates		
	gas adjustment clauses	
and may be sdjusted fro		
provided in said clause	(See attached)	
Compound Interest on Custom		
Belfry Gas, Inc. adopte		
policy in response to K		
89-057. Customer depos annually at a rate of 6		
1989 and interest will		
on a pro-rated basis fo		
deposits.	z partiar your	
-		
DATE OF ISSUE APRIL 6, 1992	DATE EFFECTIVE APRIL	L 7, 1992
TSSUED BY	TTTLE PRESTI)ENT

TITLE PRESIDENT
Officer: J. W. Kinzer

OF KENTUCKY

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service CEPECTIVES ion of Kentucky in Case No. 89-068 dated SEPTEMBER 25, 1989.

APR 7 1992

			P.S.C.	KY	NO.	89-06	8-MM
		CANCELS	P.S.C.	KY	NO.	89-06	8-LL
			1.00				
	BELFRY	GAS, INC	C				
		OF					
	ALLEN, KE	ENTUCKY 4	41601				
	Rates, Rules and Reg	gulations	s for F	urn:	ishi	ng	
	Natur	cal Gas					
	•	AT					
	BELFRY, KENTU	JCKY AND	ENVIRO	NS_			
	File PUBLIC SERVICE CO	ed with	OF KE	NTU	СКУ		
ISSUED_	FEBRUARY 24, 19 <u>92</u>	EFFI	ECTIVE_	FI	EBRUZ	ARY 1,	19 <u>92</u>
	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY	ISSU	JED BY			Y GAS, of Ut:	
	EFFECTIVE		BY	0	112	incer	
	FEB 1 1992			I	PRES	IDENT	
	PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, SECTION 9 (1)						
	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER				***		

c+92

Form for filing rate schedules	For <u>Belfry, KY & Envi</u> Community, Town o	
	P.S.C. NO. 89-068-	MM
	37th SHEET NO	1
Belfry Gas, Inc. Name of Issuing Corporation	CANCELLING P.S.C. NO.8	9-068-LL
	36th SHEET NO	_1
CLASSIFICAT	TION OF SERVICE	
		RATE
		PER UNIT
Monthly Rates		
First 1000 cu. ft Mi All over 1000 cu. ft.	inimum Bill	6.8051
Surcharge \$3.24 per o	ustomer/ner month	3.0151
5 Year service period		
Minimum Bill		
The minimum bill shall		
which shall entitle the		
cu. ft. of gas or less	per month.	
<u>Delayed Payment Charge</u> A delayed payment charg	re of 0% chall apply	
to all bills not paid w		
billing date. Penaltie	es are assessed only	
once on a past due amou	int, and are not cal-	1
culated on any amounts	in arrears.	
Purchase Gas Adjustment Cla		
The above monthly rates	are subject to the	EDVICE COMMISSION
provisions of purchased	gas adjustment classes	F KENT UCK
and may be sdjusted from provided in said clause	III CIME CO CIME da	EFFECTIVE
Compound Interest on Custom		
Belfry Gas. Inc. adopte	ed a compound interest	R 1 1002
nolicy in response to R	ty Power Order No.	
89-057. Customer depos	sits are compounded	7/3 207 4 40 5/14
aimuatty at a tate of c	of as of valluary 1,	CTICA 9 (1)
1989 and interest will	be computed and paid	1 100
on a pro-rated basis fo		Mint State
deposits.	PUBLIC SERV	ICE CONMISSION WAYAGE
		1
DATE OF ISSUE FEBRUARY 24, 1992	DATE EFFECTIVE FEBRUAR	Y 1, 1992
0.12		

ISSUED BY Officer: J. W. Kinzer

TITLE PRESIDENT

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 89-068 dated SEPTEMBER 25, 1989.

CH. 92

						P.S.	C.	KY	NO.	89-0	68-LL
					CANCELS	P.S.	c.	KY	NO.	89-0	68-KK
			E	ELFRY	GAS, IN	c					
					OF						
			ALI	EN, KE	NTUCKY	41601					
	Rates,	Ru	les a	nd Reg	gulation	s for	Fu	rni	ishi	ng	
				Natur	al Gas						
					AT						

		REI	von.	VENU	ICKY AND	FM77	D∩N	· c			
		DE	LFKI,	KENIC	CKI AND	ENVI	KON	<u>s</u>		-	
	PUE	BLIC	SERV		d with	N OF	KEN	TUC	CKY		
ISSUED_	JANUARY	29,	19 <u>92</u>	Į.	EFF	ECTIV	E	FF	BRU	ARY 1	, 19 <u>92</u>
			-								
		DIJDI	C SERV	ICE COMM		UED B	Y	BE	<u>ELFR</u> Name	Y GAS	<u>INC.</u>
		PUBLI	OF K	ECTIVE		В	y(7	1)	Line	4
			CLE	ECHAL				1	PRES	IDENT	
			FEB	1 1992	-						
	P	URSU	ANT TO	807 KAF	8 5:011,						

BY: Haller
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER

Form for filing rate schedules	For Belfry, KY & Envi Community, Town o	
	P.S.C. NO. 89-068-	LL
	36th SHEET NO	1
Belfry Gas, Inc. Name of Issuing Corporation	CANCELLING P.S.C. NO.8	9-068-KK
name of forally corporation	35th SHEET NO.	1
CLASSIFICAT	TION OF SERVICE	
		RATE
		PER UNIT
Monthly Rates	Indows 2012	7 4744
First 1000 cu. ft Mi All over 1000 cu. ft.	inimum Bill	7.4744 5.6844
Surcharge \$3.24 per	rustomer/per month	3.0044
5 Year service period		
Minimum Bill	-	
The minimum bill shall	be \$7.4744 per month	
which shall entitle the		
cu. ft. of gas or less	per month.	
Delayed Payment Charge		
A delayed payment charge		
to all bills not paid w		
billing date. Penaltie		
once on a past due amou culated on any amounts		
Purchase Gas Adjustment Cla		
The above monthly rates	are subject to the	
provisions of purchased	d gas adjustment clauses	The second second
and may be sdjusted from	d gas adjustment clauses om time to time as PUBL	IC SERVICE COMMISSION
provided in said clause		OF KENTUCKY
Compound Interest on Custon	mer Deposits	EFFECTIVE
Belfry Gas, Inc. adopte		
policy in response to H		FEB 1 1992
89-057. Customer depos	sits are compounded	
annually at a rate of 6	5% as of January 1, pursuable computed and paid	NT TO 807 KAR 5:011
1989 and interest will on a pro-rated basis for	no compared and post-	SECTION 9 (1)
deposits.	BY:	Heaver Lakley
debosics.	-	SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER
		MANAGEN MANAGEN
DATE OF ISSUE JANUARY 29, 1992	DATE EFFECTIVE FEBRUAR	Y 1, 1992
1. 1.		

ISSUED BY

TITLE PRESIDENT

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 89-068 dated SEPTEMBER 25, 1989.

03-92

FEB4 1992

P.S.C.				P.S.C.	KY	NO.	89-068	-KK
CH DIVISION		(CANCELS	P.S.C.	KY	NO.	89-068	- JJ
		BELFRY (GAS, INC	С.		·		
		(OF					
		ALLEN, KEI	NTUCKY 4	41601				
	Rates, Rul	es and Regi	ulations	s for F	urn	ishi	ng	
		Natura	al Gas					
		1	AТ					
	BEI	FRY, KENTU	CKY AND	ENVIRO	NS			
	PUBLIC	Filed SERVICE CON	d with	N OF KE	NTU	CKY		
ISSUED	JANUARY 29,	19 <u>92</u>	EFF	ECTIVE_	i	JANU	ARY 1,	19 <u>92</u>
	PU	BLIC SERVICE COI OF KENTUCK EFFECTIVE	MMISSION Y	JED BY_			of Uti	
		JAN 1 199	12	1		PRES	IDENT	
		UANT TO 807 KA SECTION 9 (1)	R 5:011					
	BY: PUBLIC	SERVICE COMMISSION	MANAGER					

Form for filing rate schedules	For Belfry, KY & Envi Community, Town o	
	P.S.C. NO. 89-068-	KK
	35th SHEET NO.	1
Belfry Gas, Inc.	CANCELLING P.S.C. NO.8	9-068-JJ
Name of Issuing Corporation	34th SHEET NO.	
CLASSIFICAT	TION OF SERVICE	
		RATE PER UNIT
Monthly Rates First 1000 cu. ft Mi	inimum Bill	7.4752
All over 1000 cu. ft. Surcharge \$3.24 per o	rustomer/per month	5.6852
5 Year service period		
Minimum Bill The minimum bill shall		
which shall entitle the cu. ft. of gas or less		
Delayed Payment Charge	-	
A delayed payment charge to all bills not paid w	within 20 days of the	
billing date. Penaltie once on a past due amou		
culated on any amounts Purchase Gas Adjustment Cla	in arrears.	
	and the state of t	ID: to a
and may be sdjusted fro	s are subject to the d gas adjustment clauses om time to time as	OF KENTUCKY
provided in said clause Compound Interest on Custon		EFFECTIVE
Belfry Gas, Inc. adopte policy in response to B	ed a compound interest Ky. Power Order No.	JAN 1 1992
annually at a rate of 6	sits are compounded PURS	SECTION OF KAR 5:011
1989 and interest will on a pro-rated basis fo	or partial year BY:	el XII
deposits.	PUBLIC	SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER

DATE OF ISSUE JANUARY 29, 1992 DATE EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 1992

Officer: J. W. Kinzer

TITLE PRESIDENT

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 89-068 dated SEPTEMBER 25, 1989.

			_		
		P.S.C.	KY	NO.	89-068-JJ
	CANCELS	P.S.C.	KY	NO.	89-068-II
227 42		_			
BELFR	Y GAS, IN	<u>C.</u>			
	OF				
ALLEN,	KENTUCKY 4	41601			A
Rates, Rules and Re	egulations	s for F	urni	shi	ng
Nat	ural Gas				
	AT				
BELFRY, KEN	TUCKY AND	ENVIRO	NS		
Fi.	led with				
PUBLIC SERVICE		OF KE	NTUC	CKY	
ISSUED DECEMBER 20, 1991	EFF	ECTIVE_	J	JANU2	ARY 1, 19 <u>92</u>
PUBLIC SERVICE CO	OMMISSION SST	JED BY	BE	LFR	Y GAS, INC. of Utility
OF KENTUC EFFECTIVE	1110	ву (). 	W.	Vinees
JAN 1	1992		I	PRES	IDENT
SUPPLIANT TO 80	KAR 5:011.				
SECTION	Liller		1000		
BY:	HSSION MANAGER				

C2-92

Form for filing rate schedules Belfry Gas, Inc. Name of Issuing Corporation	For Belfry, KY & Environmental	1 0-068-II
CLASSIFICAT	ION OF SERVICE	
		RATE PER UNIT
First 1000 cu. ft Min All over 1000 cu. ft. Surcharge \$3.24 per cu 5 Year service period Minimum Bill The minimum bill shall which shall entitle the cu. ft. of gas or less period Minimum Bill and payment Charge A delayed payment Charge A delayed payment charge to all bills not paid with billing date. Penalties once on a past due amount culated on any amounts purchase Gas Adjustment Clause The above monthly rates provisions of purchased and may be sdjusted from provided in said clause Compound Interest on Custome Belfry Gas, Inc. adopted policy in response to Ky 89-057. Customer deposits annually at a rate of 68 1989 and interest will be on a pro-rated basis for deposits.	ustomer/per month be \$7.8056 per month customer to 1000 per month. e of 9% shall apply ithin 20 days of the s are assessed only nt, and are not cal- in arrears. use are subject to the gas adjustment clauses m time to time as . (See attached) er Deposits d a compound interest y. Power Order No. its are compounded % as of January 1, be computed and paid	7.8056 6.0156

DATE OF ISSUE DECEMBER 20, 1991 DATE EFFECTIVE JANUARY OF KENTUCKY

ISSUED BY OFFICE TIME PRESIDENTIVE

OFFICE J. W. Kinzer

JAN 1 1992
Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 89-068 dated SEPTEMBER PUBLIC NO. 807 KAR 5:011.

SECTION 9 (1)

BY: <u>Clarent felle</u>
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER

02.92

RECE	VED
JAN 3	1992
RESEARCH	P.S.C. KY NO. 89-068-II CANCELS P.S.C. KY NO. 89-068-HH
	BELFRY GAS, INC.
	OF
	ALLEN, KENTUCKY 41601
	Rates, Rules and Regulations for Furnishing
	Natural Gas
	AT
	BELFRY, KENTUCKY AND ENVIRONS
	Filed with PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY
	ISSUED DECEMBER 20, 1991 EFFECTIVE DECEMBER 1, 1991
	ISSUED BY BELFRY GAS, INC. Name of Utility OF KENTUCKY BY BY Lugar
	EFFECTIVE PRESIDENT

DEC 1 1991

Form for filing rate schedules	For Belfry, KY & Envi Community, Town o	
	P.S.C. NO89-068-	II
	33rd SHEET NO.	
Belfry Gas, Inc. Name of Issuing Corporation	CANCELLING P.S.C. NO.8	
CLASSIFICAT	TION OF SERVICE	
		RATE
March 12 - Date		PER UNIT
Monthly Rates First 1000 cu. ft Mi All over 1000 cu. ft.		7.8050 6.0150
Surcharge \$3.24 per of 5 Year service period		
Minimum Bill		
The minimum bill shall		
which shall entitle the		
cu. ft. of gas or less <pre>Delayed Payment Charge</pre>	per month.	
A delayed payment charge	me of 9% shall apply	
to all bills not paid w		
billing date. Penaltie		
once on a past due amou		
culated on any amounts		
Purchase Gas Adjustment Cla The above monthly rates		
	d gas adjustment clauses	
and may be sdiusted from	om time to time as PUBLIC	SERVICE COMMISSION
provided in said clause	. (See attached)	OF KENTUCKY
Compound Interest on Custom		EFFECTIVE
Belfry Gas, Inc. adopte		
policy in response to F 89-057. Customer depos	sits are compounded	EC 1 1991
annually at a rate of 6	% as of January 1, be computed and paid SUA	TO 807 KAR 5:011
1989 and interest will	be computed and paid on	SECTION 9 (1)
on a pro-rated basis for deposits.		Charles I. Non
dehosics.	BY:	ERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER
	. 0520 0	minor oommoorer printing.
DATE OF ISSUE DECEMBER 20, 1991	DATE EFFECTIVE DECEMBE	R 1, 1991

ISSUED BY____

Officer: J. W. Kinzer

TITLE___ PRESIDENT

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 89-068 dated SEPTEMBER 25, 1989.

RECEIVED

NOV 2 6 1991	P.S.C. KY NO. 89-068-HH						
P.S.C. RESEARCH DIVISION	CANCELS P.S.C. KY NO. 89-068-GG						
	BELFRY GAS, INC.						
	OF						
	ALLEN, KENTUCKY 41601						
	Rates, Rules and Regulations for Furnishing						
	<u>Natural Gas</u>						
	AT						
	DELEDA REMUTORA VID EMILIONO						
	BELFRY, KENTUCKY AND ENVIRONS						
	Filed with						
	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY						
ISSUED_	NOVEMBER 21, 1991 EFFECTIVE DECEMBER 1, 1991						
	ISSUED BY BELFRY GAS, INC. Name of Utility						
	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE BY PRESIDENT						
	DEC 1 1991						

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011.
SECTION 9 (1)
BY: Language Language Public Service Commission Manager

Form for filing rate schedules RECEIVED	For <u>Belfry, KY & Envi</u> Community, Town o	
NOV 26 1991	P.S.C. NO. 89-068-	нн
	32nd SHEET NO	1
P.S.C. RESEARCH DIVISION Belfry Gas, Inc.	CANCELLING P.S.C. NO.89	9-068-GG
Name of Issuing Corporation	31st SHEET NO	_1
CLASSIFICAT	TION OF SERVICE	
		RATE
		PER UNIT
Monthly Rates First 1000 cu. ft Mi All over 1000 cu. ft.	nimum Bill	7.8430 6.0530
Surcharge \$3.24 per of 5 Year service period Minimum Bill		
The minimum bill shall which shall entitle the	customer to 1000	
cu. ft. of gas or less <u>Delayed Payment Charge</u>	-	
A delayed payment charged to all bills not paid we billing date. Penaltic	within 20 days of the	
once on a past due amou culated on any amounts	int, and are not cal-	
Purchase Gas Adjustment Cla	use	
and may be sdjusted fro provided in said clause	d gas adjustment clauses on time to time as on (See attached)	ERVICE COMMISSION F KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE
policy in response to h	ed a compound interestDE	1000
annually at a rate of 6 1989 and interest will on a pro-rated basis fo	be computed and pard	TO 807 KAR 5:011. CTION 9 (1)
deposits.	PUBLIC SERVI	CE COMMISSION MANAGER
DATE OF ISSUE NOVEMBER 21, 1991 ISSUED BY W. Frien	DATE EFFECTIVE DECEMBED	
TOOUTO DI VIVA Y ANTA	TTTTL TRUBLE	

ISSUED BY Officer: J. W. Kinzer

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 89-068 dated SEPTEMBER 25, 1989.

Craz